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FEE STRUCTURE FOR THE STUDENTS TO BE ADMITTED IN THE SESSION 2022-2023
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Sr. Deptt. /Courses Fee Per Fee Per Fee Per Fee Per Fee Per
No. Annum for | Annum for | Annum for Annum for Annum for
Istyear 2nd year 3rdyear 4th year 5thyear
2022-2023 | 2023-2024 | 2024-2025 2025-2026 2026-2027
1. Centre for Emerging Area Science
(i) | M.Sc (Microbial Bio-Tech) 114630 120380
(ii) | Master in Public Health (Open) 74995 78745
(iii) | Master in Public Health( in Service) 105915 111215
(iv) | M.Sc. In System Biology & Bio Infor. 59665 62665
(v) | M.Scin Nuclear Medicine 59665 62665
(vi) | M.Sc. In Medical Physics 59665 62665
(vii) | M.Tech (Nano-Science & Nano Tech.) 35915 37715

(viii)

M.Sc. In Stem Cell & Tissue
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11. | UNIVERSITY INSTITUTE OF APPLIED
MANAGEMENT SCIENCES
(i) | MBA (All streams) 246135 246165
12.  UNIVERSITY INSTITUE OF
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20 | M.Sc. Env. Science 34125 35825
21 | M.Sc. Industry Chemistry 34125 35825
22 | M.Sc. (Human Genomics) 46325 48675
23 | M.Sc. Maths/ Stats 12455 13105
24 | M.Com (Hons.) UBS 51335 53935
25 | M.Com 12345 12995
26 | M.Ed (Gen) 14175 14875
27 | M.Ed (Evening) 14805 15555
28 | M.PED 14175 14875
29 | M.Phil (Physical Education) 12955
30 M.Phil (Arts) 12955



https://accounts.puchd.ac.in/includes/noticeboard/2022/20220729165845-feestructureoffreshadmission2022-23-compressed.pdf?202209080804
https://accounts.puchd.ac.in/includes/noticeboard/2022/20220729165845-feestructureoffreshadmission2022-23-compressed.pdf?202209080804
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FEE STRUCTURE OF 5thand 6t SEMESTERS (3rd year) FOR THE SESSION 2022-2023

Sr.  Deptt. /Courses
No
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Department/ Courses
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Department/ Courses Tuition Fee US$ Development | Total Fee US$
Fund US$ per Annum
i) Nationals of SAARC countries are eligible for 50% 3780 420 4200

tuition fee waiver and will have to pay $2100
towards 1stand every subsequent semester and

ii) For children of Indian workers in Gulf Countries
the fee is at par with resident citizens. The fee of US
$735 has been charged towards tuition fee by
DASA for one semester will be adjusted in the 1st
installment as applicable to resident students of
UIET & DR. SSB UICET.

NOTE:-

1.

FOR FOREGIN NATIONAL/NRI CANDIDATES

Tuition fee sha.02 $[Tu)-3(i)-5(t)5(i)-5(E)5(G)4reW*s 11.04 -3(i)/ yao
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GENERAL REFUND OF FEE RULES

If a student chooses to withdraw from the program of study in which he/she enrolled, the Institution concerned shall following
four-tire system for the refund of fees remitted by the student

Sr. No. Percentage of refund of Point of time when notice of withdrawal of admission served to HEI
Aggregate fees*
1. 100% 15 days before the formally-notified last date of admission
2. 80% Note more than 15 days after the formally-notified last date of admission
3. 50% More than 15 days but less than 30 days after formally-notified last day of
admission
4. 00% More than 30 days after formally notified last date of admission

* Inclusive of course fee and non-tuition fees but exclusive of caution mercy and security deposit)

1.

2.

3.

4.

In case of (1) in the table above, the HE1 concerned shall deduct an amount not more than 10% of the aggregate fees as
processing charges from the refundable amount.

Fee shall be refunded by the all HEIs to an eligible student within fifteen days from the date of receiving a written application
from him / her in this regard.

Refund forms will be available at the P.U. Website i.e. http://forms.puchd.ac.in (the photocopy of bank passbook of the
candidate only be attached)

But in all other Cases of the students continuing their studies, the Library Security will be refunded if he/she will apply
within six months from the date of leaving the Department/Institute/Centre/Regional Centre after completing the full
course of studies.

Refund of Fee Rules of NRI Category and Foreign Nationals

In case, the candidate is admitted in the Foreign/NRI category and leaves the course & the seat vacated by a candidate is
filled by granting admission to another applicant against the vacated seat, the tuition fee may be refunded to the person
after deduction of 10% of the tuition fee as administrative charges. In case a seat vacated by such a candidate is not filled,
the tuition fee may be refunded after deduction of 25% of the tuition fee as administrative charges. This will be applicable
only in the case where the candidate has left the University Department/Institute/ Centre/ Regional Centre & did not join
any other course in the Panjab University. All other funds and charges including Development Fund, in no case, shall be
refunded. For this purpose, he/she must apply for refund on the prescribed refund application form through the Head of
the Department to the Assistant Registrar Accounts-Il. That the time period for applying refund of fee by the students be
fixed up to 30th November. However, all other funds & charges including development fund, shall not be refunded under
any circumstances, except refundable Library Security.

. If a student originally gets admission in a University Department/Institute/Centre /Regional Centre under Foreign/NRI

category


http://forms.puchd.ac.in/
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Ill. The shifting of a NRI candidate to General/Reserved category seat is allowed strictly on merit only during the current
session/year up to the date of the last counselling. Even if some seat falls vacant after the date of last counselling during the
same session/year, it shall not be allowed to fill up. It shall also not be allowed in the next/subsequent session/year under any
circumstances even if there may be vacant seats in the department/institute/regional centre under General/ Reserved quota
seats in the said class/course.

IV. A student who pays tuition fee in advance for the entire course or a term, but is not selected for admission to a class, shall be
entitled to a refund of whole fee provided he/she claims the refund within a period of three months from the date fixed for
admission.
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marks for students in departments other than Science. Students should not have any reappear in any paper.”
Photocopy of lower examination passed detail marks certificate may enclosed with the refund form.

If the detailed marks card of previous semester has not been issued by the examination branch, then the marks of the
said student should be verified by Chairperson / Director of the respective department / Regional Centre.

Those students whom intend to seek the concession must enclose all the relevant documents along with the
admission/counseling form so that cases be decided right at the time of admission. They are further required to submit
an affidavit along with the admission form that if any document is found to be false or any information found to be
concealed their admission will be cancelled.

Seats equal to the number of candidates who have been given shall be filled up over and above the sanctioned seats of
the concerned course in the same/subsequent counseling following the original merit list of general category.

On shifting from one Course to another, a student, if provided tuition fee concession in the previous Course, will be
entitled to claim the said concession in the latter course only if the said concession is available in the latter course.

Guidelines for grant of fee concession to the students, whose both parents are not surviving and there is no source
of income and those whose father has expired and mother is not able to bear his/her expenditure towards studies.

(Vide Syndicate Para 27 dated 29-2-2012).

Following documents/Information shall be submitted by the student and verified by the Department:

1. Concession be applicable for tuition fee only.

2. Proof of Death be submitted by the candidate.

3. There should be no academic arrears in the year of getting the benefit.

4. 10% of tuition fee plus admissible funds be taken from such students at the time of admission in the 1st year.
After confirming the claim of the students, the concerned Chairperson/Director will recommend the refund of
10% tuition fee paid by the student.

5. For subsequent years, no tuition fee be charged from the eligible students those who fulfill the conditions.
However, fee towards funds shall be paid by the student.

6. Student should not involve in ragging or any other misconduct/violation of University Rules.

7. Student must attain the minimum percentage of attendance as prescribed by the University in the current year i.e.
not less than 75%.

8. Family income of student does not exceed Rs. 2,50,000/- p.a. Syndicate Para 47 R (xxxvi dated 27.11.2016)

9. Student must submit evidence in the form of affidavit duly attested by the Executive Magistrate / Tehsildar / Naib

Tehsildar / SDM certifying that :-

a.  The income of the surviving mother or guardian/is not more than 2,50,000/- per annum from all sources.

b. Not getting any fellowship / scholarship from any source. If getting any fellowship / scholarship, the student
will have to refund the amount of fellowship / scholarship to the University to get the benefit of 100%
exemption in tuition fee under this category.

Student Aid Fund
For deserving and needy students, Financial Assistance is available from student Aid Fund, maintained by the University.
The terms and conditions of this Financial Assistance are recommended as below:-

1.

2.

The income certificate should be issued by the Executive Magistrate / Tehsildar / Naib Tehsildar / SDM or by
equivalent authorities of concerned State Government.
Those students who have passed their previous examination with the minimum 50% marks be eligible for Financial
Assistance.
Those students who have not filled / submitted the examination form / appeared in the examination for the current
academic session and left the course in the mid of the session are not eligible for getting the Financial Assistance under
] $

§
that he/she is not availing any scholarship / stipend / financial assistance from the concerned department or any other
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Rs. 1,00,001 to Rs. 1,50,000/- 75% of the tuition fee
Rs. 1,50,001 to Rs. 2,50,000/- 50% of the tuition fee
Rs. 2,50,001 to Rs. 3,50,000/- 10% of the tuition fee
Rs. 3,50,001 to Rs. 4,50,000/- 5% of the tuition fee

2. The terms and conditions of this scheme is recommended as below:-

i)  Students must submit Full detail of total family income from all sources including the income accruing from
agricultural land or any urban property/ shop/ business/ maintenance in the form of affidavit/ certificate duly
attested by the Executive Magistrate/ Tehsildar/ Naib Tehsildar/ SDM.

ii) A student who claims Tuition fee support under this scheme shall not be considered for providing financial
assistance under any other scheme of the University.

iii) The total tuition fee support under this scheme to the students of a particular department shall not exceed 10%
of the total budget provision under this head.

iv) In case, the amount of tuition fee support in reference to total number of applications received in a department
exceed the total limit of Tuition fee Support as per the above clause, then the total number of applicants shall be
reduced proportionately in each slab on the basis of the merit. In such exercise, while rounding the total Tuition
Fee support in each slab, the overall ceiling of the concerned department can exceed the limit of 10% upto
maximum of Rs. 20,000/-.

v) The scholarship shall be given to the students pursuing regular degree courses only and the candidates must have
passed the qualifying academic examination with the minimum of 50% marks (proof to be added). The Diploma
or Certificate courses shall not be considered.

vi) A student must deposit the admission fee and admissible funds at the time of admission.

vii) The Tuition Fee Support shall be continued in the subsequent years only if: -

a)  The student passes the previous examination with a minimum of 60% marks in the aggregate or equivalent
to CGPA for Science / Engineering students, whichever is applicable and 55% marks for student in
departments other than science.

b)  The student i
passed detailed marks certificate may enclose alongwith application form.

If the detailed marks card of previous semester has not been issued by the examination branch, then the
marks of the said student should be verified by Chairperson / Director of the respective Department /
Regional Centre.

viii) Any case not covered under the above scheme shall be recommended by D.SW. and D.U.I to Vice Chancellor for
providing tuition fee support under the above scheme by recording special reasons and circumstances of the case
to justify such support.

14. Guidelines for grant of concession of full fee / tuition fee and examination fee to the Transgender students :-

Following documents/ information shall be submitted by the students and verified by the Department.
1. Aadhaar Card / Voter ID Card/ Passport/ driving License/ PAN card/ RC/ Ration card/ Bank Passbook, if any, be
submitted by the students showing the candidate belongs to Transgender Category.
2. Studded should not involve in criminal cases, ragging or any other misconduct/ violation of University Rules.
3. Students must attain the minimum percentage of attendance as prescribed by the University in the current year i.e. not
less than 75%
4. Those students who are residing with their parents or eR0091A58(ig4()-72(re)-4(s)3(i(1)4(on)]75(t)5((rom)17(4 01 226.62p Tt



PART






PART-C

24 HANDBOOK OF INFORMATION 2022

Late Dr. Laxmi Narain Sharma Memorial Scholarship: To be awarded to the candidate
standing first in the subject of Hindi in the B.A. Exam. and wishing to do M.A. @Rs. 700/- p.m.
(for 10 months)

Late Begum Igbal Bano Memorial Scholarship: To be awarded to students who stand first
in MA. Ist & lInd. (i) M.A. Ist (i.e. Total score of semester 1st & 2nd Rs. 1,200/- (p.m.) x 10
months = 12,000/- (ii) M.A. lInd (i.e. Total score of semester 1st, 2nd, 3rd & 4th Rs. 2,100/-
(p.m.) x 10 months = 21,000/- Total Rs. 33,000/-

12.

Laws

Bishan Chand Mahajan Scholarship: To a student on Poverty-cum- Merit basis on the
recommendation of the Chairperson @ Rs.150 p.m. (for 10 months)
Dr. J.N. Kaushal Scholarship: To be awarded to a student of LL.B. 1st Sem. on the basis of
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26. UIPS Gill Family Charitable Fund (GFCF): 1) Jaswant Singh Gill Pharma Scholarship (JSGPS) to be
awarded to three student each from B.Pharma 1st2nd,3rd4th year @ Rs.24000/- per
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Communicatio
n Studies

3
Communication.

3. Anthropology Dewan Bahadur Wali Ram Taneja Gold Medal for standing first in M.Sc. Honours Prof. Dr.
S.R.K. Chopra, Memorial Gold Medal To be awarded to topper in B.Sc. (Hons.) final

4. Biochemistry Dr. Ramji Narain Omvati Gold Medal for standing 1st in B.Sc. (Hons.)
Dr. Ramji Narain Omvati Gold Medal for standing 1st in M.Sc. (Hons.)

5. Biotechnology Major Harjinder Singh EME World War-ll memorial Gold Medal to be awarded every year
during the P.U convocation to the student who secures highest marks in M.Sc. (Hons.)

6. Chemistry Surendra Nath Gold Medal to a best all rounder student of B.Sc. (Hons.)

Prof. R.C. Paul, Mem. Gold Medal to be awarded to a first class first student of M.Sc. (Hons.)
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b) Candidate is among the top 10% in the final year results.
¢) Candidate must have minimum 90% attendance in each of the four year of BDS course
d) Candidate must have passed all the examinations during the 4 years of the BDS course in
Dentistry in first attempts.
Dr. Rahul Sharma Gold Medal To be awarded to a student secures first position in oral
surgery in the final year examination in Harvansh Singh Judge Institute of Dental Services and
hospital

21. Botany K.K. Nanda Gold Medal: for Ph.D. Research in Plant Sciences.

22. General Gold Medals Smt. Pritam Devi Rampal Memorial Silver Medal: to a girl student standing first in the final

B.Sc. (Home Science).

Swami Nirvikaranand Sarswati Gold Medal: to the student who tops the list of candidates
in all M.A. Examinations together.
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(i) Post-Matric Scholarship Scheme of the Govt. of Punjab

a) Those students belonging to the Scheduled Castes whose parents/guardian are the permanent residents of Punjab
State and are studying in any recognised college in any part of India are entitled for scholarship, provided that the
yearly income of their parents/guardian from all sources should not exceed Rs. 2,50,000/-.

b) Tuition fee and other non-refundable charges be not charged from the SC / ST student of Punjab State only, who are
eligible for Post Metric Scholarship at the time of admission to various courses of PU, its regional centres and PU
Constituent colleges except self-financing courses.

¢) The SC/ST students of Punjab State only who are eligible for PMS studying or taking admission in self-financing courses
of PU, its regional centres and PU constituent colleges be allowed to pay only 25% of the total admission fee to the
respective teaching department.

(ii) Post-Matric Scholarship Scheme of the Govt. of India

Only those candidates who belong to Schedules Castes so specified in relation to the State/Union Territory to which the

applicant actually belongs i.e. permanently settled and who have passed the Matriculation or Higher Secondary or any

examination of a recognized University or Board of Secondary Education will be eligible.

For details-Visit www.dpipunjab.org / www.chd.education.gov.in

(iii) Freeships under State S.C. Welfare Scheme
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Attendance Rules
As directed by the Vice Chancellor, the norms for attendance to be implemented are as follows:-

1. For all Departments/Centres/Institutes other than
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iii) Departments to process and recommend the cases for condonation of shortage of attendance of only those students who have

attended minimum 33% lectures/ tutorials/practicals etc.

The power of the Chairperson to condone a fixed percentage (or a fixed number) of lectures/tutorials/practicals etc. as
enshrined in the specific regulations of each course includes condonation for medical reasons, and for participation in
cultural/sports/ other activities for which procedure and limit has been outlined at '(C) (a) &(C) (b)' or any other exigency
[except condonation of attendance of extreme hardship cases listed at '(D)'] for which the procedure has been outlined below.

The cases of extreme hardship on medical grounds will also follow the below
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APPLICATION FOR MIGRATION/ TRANSFER OF FEES FROM ONE DEPARTMENT TO
ANOTHER IN P.U. TEACHING DEPARTMENTS.

Rule: A student may be permitted to migrate from one department to another subject to submission of a
certificate from the chairman of the department that on the waiting list no candidate having higher
percentage of marks is interested in admission within one month from the date of commencement of normal
admission.

1. Name of the applicant

2. §

Present Department Department to which Candidate wants to migrate
1. Class 1. Class

2. Name of the Dept. 2. Name of the Dept.
3. Date of Admission 3. Date of Admission
4. MeritNo. in the list 4, MeritNo. in the list

Date Date
Signature of the applicant Signature of the applicant

Remarks of the Chairperson Remarks of the Chairperson
Certified that the candidate admitted on merit at Sr. | Certified that the candidate admitted on merit at
No. Under category of General/ SC/ ST/ BC/ | Sr. No. Under category of General/ SC/

PwD./ Sports/ Def/(RV/TV)/FF/. and this | ST/ BC/ PwD./ Sports/ Def/(RV/TV)/FF and
Department has no objection to Migration his/her to | further certified that on the waiting list no
the Department of candidate having higher percentage of marks is
interested in getting admission.

Date Date
Signature of the Chairperson Signature of the Chairperson

Orders of the D.U.I.

Migration from the Department of to the Department of
of Mr./Miss is allowed as recommended by

the Chairperson.

The Chairperson Dean of University Instruction
Dept. of



HANDBOOK OF INFORMATION 2022

PART-C 37
ANNEXURE-I
UNDERTAKING FOR ACHIEVEMENTS IN SPORTS
I, (name), A T 3
name), born on of (address) hereby solemnly declare and affirm
as under:A
1. That as Sportsman/Sportswoman in (name of discipline), | have represented the team(s) in

the competition(s) on date(s) and also of named position(s) as indicated in the table below :A

Sr. Sports Disciplines Team Represented Name of the competition &
No.
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ANNEXURE-III

LIST OF SPORTS DISCIPLINES ELIGIBLE FOR ADMISSION UNDER RESERVED CATEGORY OF SPORTS

Sports disciplines to be considered for admission under reserved category of sports will be based on the following conditions:-

1) The sports disciplines should also be part of proceeding Olympic / Asian Games / Commonwealth Games
immediately preceding the year of admission.

2) Apart from the above the following four sports disciplines are included based on popularity / indignity.

a) Chess
b) Cricket
c) Kho-kho
d) Yoga
LIST OF GAMES
Sr.No. | Game Sr.No. | Game
1 Aquatics (M & W) 23. Roller Skating (M & W) (Speed Skating)
2 Archery (M & W) 24, Rowing (M & W)
3 Athletics (M & W) 25. Rugby (M & W)
4 Badminton (M & W) 26.
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SPECIMEN OF CERTIFICATES

HANDBOOK OF INFORMATION 2022

A. SCHEDULED CASTE / SCHEDULED TRIBE CERTIFICATE

The Caste/Tribe Certificate should necessarily contain the following information about:

(a) Name of the person :
(b) ] :
(c) Permanent place of residence :

(d)
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shall

B. CERTIFICATE FOR BACKWARD CLASS

(Persons belonging to OBC/SBC will not be considered under this category)
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Self declaration Performa to be submitted by the person belonging to backward class
category at the time of recruitment / admission

| S/0, D/0 Resident of
Village / Tehsil/ City District

hereby declare that | belong to caste and this caste has been declared

as backward class by State Government as per letter No. dated

I hereby declare that, | do not come under Column-3 of the Schedule to the Government of Punjab, Department of Welfare of SCs and
BCs notification No. 1/41/93-RC-1/459 dated 17.01.94 as amended vide notification No. 1/41/93-RCI/1597 dated 17-08-1005,
notification No. 1/41/93-RCI1/209 dated 04.02.2009 and notification No. 1/41/93-RCI/609 dated 24.10.2013.

Declarant
Place:
Date:

Verification:

I hereby declare that the above submitted information is correct as per my understanding and nothing has been concealed herein. |
am well versed with the facts that | would be liable to face any punishment prescribed by law in case my above information is found
to be false and the benefits granted to me (the applicant) will be withdrawn.

Declarant
Place:
Date:

C. CERTIFICATE FOR ADMISSION UNDER DEFENCE CATEGORY

Dispatch No. Dated
Certified that son/daughter/spouse of Rank (if applicable) an
applicant for admission to course(s) in the department
of Panjab University, is

1. Son/Daughter/Spouse of such Defence and Central Armed Police Force (CAPF)* personnel who died in action

on during . (Only those who are wholly dependent on such personnel shall be considered).

2. Son/Daughter/Spouse who is wholly dependent on such Defence and CAPF personnel who were incapacitated/died
on while in service.

3. Defence and CAPF persowh__



PART-C 45 HANDBOOK OF INFORMATION 2022
D. CERTIFICATE FOR CHILDREN/GRANDCHILDREN OF FREEDOM FIGHTER

Despatch No: Dated:
Certified that Mr./Ms./MXx. (freedom fighter) son/daughter of Shri of
Village Post Office Tehsil District and Parent /Grand Parent of Mr./Ms./MXx.

(Name of t
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F. CERTIFICATE FOR ONLY GIRL CHILD/ ONE OUT OF TWO GIRL CHILDREN

1/ We, (father) and
Street/Sector

46

(mother) of Miss
Town / City/ Village

solemnly declare and affirm as under:A

1. Thatlam / we are citizens of India.

2. That Miss born on

is our girl child.

3. That we have no male child.

HANDBOOK OF INFORMATION 2022

(full address to be given) resident of House No.

District/State

do hereby
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H. CERTIFICATE BY THE CANDIDATE FROM RURAL AREA SCHOOL*

Certified that Mr./Ms./Mx. son / daughter of Sh. and

Smt. resident of has passed the Matriculation and +2 examination

from Rural School (s) that does not fall in the area of the Municipal Corporation / Municipal Committee / Small Town / Notified Area

/ Cantonment Area. The date of joining and leaving school is given below:-

Name of School Class passed Date of Joining Date of leaving
1.
2.
3.
4,
Place:
Date : Seal and Signature

(D.E.O. / Principal)
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COPY OF CERTIFICATE OF PERSONS WITH DISABILITY (PwD) CATEGORY FOR APPLYING FOR ADMISSION
(Detailed information is available at Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment, Government of India website:
www.socialjustice.nic.in as per PART-II Section 3, subsection (i) Notification as amended on 30th December, 2009 for
persons with disability (Equal Opportunities and full participation Rules, 1996) (Copies of Form-I, Form-Il, Form-Ill and
Form-1V, attached).

Form-
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h. A certificate of residence issued by a Panchayat, municipality, cantonment board, any gazette officer, or the concerned Patwari
or Head Master of a Govt. school,
i. In case of an inmate of a residential institution for persons with disabilities, destitute, mentally ill, etc., a certificate of
residence from the head of such institution.
4. Two recent passport size photographs
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Form-11

Disability Certificate
(In cases of amputation or complete permanent paralysis of limbs
Or dwarfism and in case of blindness)

(NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE MEDICAL AUTHORITY ISSUING
THE CERTIFICATE)

Certificate No. Date:
This is to certify that | have carefully examined Shri/Smt./Kum. son/wife/daughter of Shri
Date of Birth (DD/MM/YY) Age years, male/female, Registration No.
permanent resident of House No. Ward/Village/Street Post  Office , District
, State , Wwhose photograph is affixed above, and am satisfied that:

(A) He/sheis acase of:
T locomotor disability
T dwarfism
T blindness
(Please tick as applicable)

(B) the diagnosis in his/her case is
(C) He/She has % (in figure) _percent (in words) permanent locomotor disability / dwarfism / blindness

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ ] 0 Tgggggk to
be specified).
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Signature /Thumb impression of
the person in whose favour
disability certificate is issued

Note: 1.0t
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{Countersignature and seal of the CMO/Medical Superintendent/Head of
Government Hospital, in case the certificate is issued by a medical authority
who is not a government servant (with seal)}

i signed
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Certificate for candidates applying under the reserved category for Cancer / Thalassemia / AIDS

DETAILED ADDRESS OF ISSUING PHYSICIAN AND HOSPITAL
(Mention serial number and date with phone number and address)

This is to certify that Ms. / Mr.
A A A

Photograph to be
attested by the

Physician
(Name of the student), Date of Birth: C.R./OPD No.
T i A 3 0 Tcomplete

address), is a diagnosed case of

under my care.

Name and address of the Physician

(Cancer / Thalassemia / AIDS)*. She/he is undergoing treatment for the same

(Signature of the Patient)

Attested

(Signature of the Physician)

* Strike out whichever is not applicable.

Stamp of the Physician
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Fake & Derecognized Universities and Institutes
The candidates who have passed/appeared in the qualifying examination from any of the following Universities (declared
as fake by the UGC) are ineligible to appear in the Entrance Tests, as these institutions have been derecognized by the Panjab
University.

Delhi

Commercial University Ltd., Daryaganj, Delhi.

United Nations University, Delhi.

Vocational University, Delhi.

ADR-Centric Juridical University, ADR House, 8], Gopala Tower, 25 Rajendra Place, New Delhi-110008.

Indian Institute of Science and Engineering, New Delhi.

Viswakarma Open University for Self-employment, India, Rozgar Sewasadan,672, Sanjay Enclave. Opp. GTK Depot. New Delhi-
110033

Adhyatmik Vishwavidyalaya (Spiritual University), 351-352, Phase-1, Block-A, Vijay Vihar, Rithala, Rohini, Delhi-110085

8. Indian Institute of Planning and Management (1IPM), 133/4, qutub Enclave, Phase-Il, New Delhi-110 016

ok wNE

~

Karnataka
9.
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PANJAB UNIVERSITY, CHANDIGARH
This is for the



